

63249-3

63249-3

No. 632493-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent,

v.

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Laurence R. Weatherly, WSBA #5394
Attorneys for Respondent
Allstate Insurance Company

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile No.: (206) 623-3384

2009 JUL 15 PM 2:42
CLERK
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED ON LIBERTY’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Facts Relating to On File With Company Issue.....	3
	B. Facts Relating to Outline of Liberty Policy Provisions On Coverage For Advanced Ladders.....	15
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	16
	A. Standard of Review.....	16
	B. Advanced Ladders Was An Insured Under the Liberty Policy.....	17
	1. Advanced Ladders, Along With All Wing Vendors are Identified on the Wing Insurance Application and This is Sufficient to Make Advanced Ladders On File with the Company.....	19
	2. Information About Advanced Ladders was Specifically On File with Liberty.	21
	3. The Liberty Policy is Ambiguous. Evidence From Liberty Witnesses Clearly Indicates that All Wing Vendors were Meant to be and were Insured Vendors under the Vendors Endorsement.....	23
	4. Liberty Admitted in its Answer to Allstate’s Complaint that Advanced Ladders was An Insured and Covered under the Vendors Endorsement, Reserving Only an Argument as to Which Policy was Primary.....	28

C.	Liberty's Policy Covered Advanced Ladders for the Colton Accident.	29
1.	The Claim Arose Out of the Ladder.	32
2.	The Policy Covers Claims Involving Vendor Negligence.	37
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Acceptance Insurance Co. v. Syufy Enterprises</u> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 321, 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 557, 561 (1999)	34
<u>American Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</u> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993).....	45
<u>Australia Unlimited, Inc. v. Hartford Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 147 Wn. App. 758, 198 P.3d 514 (2008).....	32
<u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	24
<u>Clow v. Nat'l. Indem.Co.</u> , 54 Wn.2d 198, 399 P.2d 82 (1959)	1
<u>Equilon Enterprises LLC v. Great American Alliance Ins. Co.</u> , 132 Wn. App. 430, 132 P.3d 758 (2006)	33, 34
<u>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</u> , 280 F.3d 744 (7th Cir., 2002).....	32, 43
<u>KMart Corporation v. Fireman Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	35
<u>Kmart Corporation v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Company</u> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. Mich., 2000).....	37, 38, 43
<u>Lawrence v. Northwest Cas. Co.</u> , 50 Wn.2d 282, 311 P.2d 670 (1957).....	45
<u>Ledcor Industries (USA), Inc. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</u> , 206 P.3d 1255 (Wn. App. Div. I, 2009).....	47
<u>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	45
<u>Makrigannis v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</u> , 442 Mass. 675, 815 N.E.2d 1066 (2004).....	39, 47
<u>Marathon Ashland Pipeline LLC v. Maryland Cas. Co.</u> , 243 F.3d 1232, 1239 (10th Cir. 2001).....	33

<u>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, Inc.</u> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	45
<u>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. PetSmart Inc.</u> , 2003 WL 22995160 (U.S. Dist. Ct., N.D. Ill. 2003)	43
<u>Pekin Ins. Co. v. Am. Country Ins. Co.</u> , 213 Ill. App. 3d 543, 572 N.E.2d 1112, 1114 (1991).....	27
<u>Pep Boys v. CIGNA Indemnity Insurance Co.</u> , 300 N.J. Super 245, 692 A.2d 546 (1997).....	40, 43, 45
<u>Raymond Corporation v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 157, 833 N.E.2d 232 (2005).....	41, 42, 43
<u>SportMart v. Daisy Manuf. Co.</u> , 268 Ill. App. 3d, 974, 645 NE.2d 360 (1994).....	35, 39
<u>Summers v. Great Southern Life Ins. Co.</u> , 130 Wn. App. 209, 122 P.3d 195 (2005).....	24
<u>Swineheart v. City of Spokane</u> , 145 Wn.App. 836, 187 P.3d 345 (2008).....	18
<u>Transport Indemnity Co. v. Sky Craft, Inc.</u> , 48 Wash. App. 471, 740 P.2d 319 (1987).....	36
<u>Truck Ins. Exch. v. BRE Properties</u> , 119 Wn. App. 582, 81 P.3d 929 (2003).....	46
<u>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 386 F.Supp.2d 1272 (S.D. Fla., 2005).....	41
<u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 101, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	33
<u>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. of Sur. Co.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	23
